Agenda - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Bethan Davies

Meeting date: 15 November 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6372

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

2.1

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.00)

Paper(s) to note

(09.00) (Pages 1 - 3)
PTN1 - Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - P-05-840 Fair
Funding for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council and all other Local
Authorities - 6 November 2018

(09.00) (Pages 4 - 5)

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 8

(Economic growth panel)

(09.00-10.00) (Pages 6 - 43)
Joshua Miles, Policy Manager, FSB Wales

Rhianne Jones, Policy Adviser, Country Land and Business Association

Sara Jones, Head of the Welsh Retail Consortium

Paper 1 - Written evidence: FSB Wales
Paper 2 - Written evidence: Country Land and Business Association

Paper 3 - Written evidence: Welsh Retail Consortium

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 9

(Future Generations Commissioner for Wales)
(10.00-11.00) (Pages 44 - 61)

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Cathy Madge, Lead Change Maker, Office of the Future Generations

Commissioner for Wales

Paper 4 - Written evidence: Future Generations Commissioner for Wales

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting
(11.00)

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Consideration of

evidence
(11.00-11.10)

Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Estimate

2019-20: Consideration of draft report
(11.10-11.40)
Paper 5 - Draft report

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimates 2019-20:

Consideration of draft report
(11.40-12.10) (Pages 62 - 84)
Paper 6 - Draft report

Paper 7 - Briefing note



Agenda ltem 2
Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 November http://senedd.tv/en/5132
2018

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.11

Attendance

Category Names

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair)
Rhun ap lorwerth AM
Neil Hamilton AM
Assembly Members: | Mike Hedges AM

Jane Hutt AM

Nick Ramsay AM

David Rees AM

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Wales Audit
Office

Isobel Garner, Wales Audit Office

Kevin Thomas, Wales Audit Office

Witnesses: Steve O'Donoghue, Wales Audit Office

Robert Chote, Office for Budget Responsibility

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and

Social Services

Matthew Jenkins, Welsh Government

,F« Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru Wales

Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/

Gareth Haven, Welsh Government

Ed Poole (Expert Adviser)
Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk)

Owen Holzinger (Researcher)

Christian Tipples (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

2 Paper(s) to note
2.1 The papers were noted.
2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Capital Investment Bonds -

24 October 2018

3 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Estimate 2019-
20

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales;
Isobel Garner, Chair, Wales Audit Office Board; Kevin Thomas, Director of Corporate

Services; and Steve O’Donoghue, Director of Finance and Human Resources.

4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from items 5 and 8-10
4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Estimate 2019-

20: Consideration of evidence

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

Pack Page 2



6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 7 (Office
for Budget Responsibility)

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Robert Chote, Chairman, Office for Budget

Responsibility on the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20.
7 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session - Cabinet Secretary for Health
and Social Services

7.1 The Committee took evidence from Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for
Health and Social Services; Matthew Jenkins, Deputy Director, Partnerships and

Cooperation; and Gareth Haven, Finance Division on the Autism (Wales) Bill.
7.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide the Committee with a note setting out:

e his views on the challenges around the way the Regulatory Impact Assessment is
written and what he feels is missing; and

e the development and implementation costs of delivering the Code of Practice.
8 Autism (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence
8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.
9 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Consideration of evidence
9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.
10 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill

10.1 The Committee authorised Llyr Gruffydd AM as the new Member in Charge of the
Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill and agreed to write to the Business Committee

with a revised timetable.

Pack Page 3



Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee

%—x@l,had edla ol ?’ﬁmz 1 FIN(5)-26-18-PTN1

National Assemhly for Wales
Petitions Committee

Llyr Gruffydd

Chair, Finance Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

6 November 2018

Dear Llyr

Petition P-05-840 Fair Funding for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council
and all other Local Authorities

The Petitions Committee considered the above petition for the first time on 23
October. Further information on the petition, including the full petition text and
correspondence received to date, is available on the Assembly’s website at:
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/ielssueDetails.aspx?lld=23018&0Opt=3

At our meeting, Members agreed that | should draw the petition to your attention

given Finance Committee’s responsibility for scrutinising the Welsh Gov
[...]
y, skills and confidence of Welsh Government officials to use future trends to
think and plan for the long term. Whilst | understand the constraints the Government faces with the short-term
nature of the allocation they get from the UK Government, | would expect to see further progress in how specific
decisions consider key long-term trends. | am interested in exploring the level of resource being dedicated to this
in Government and how this compares to other places. | welcome the new team being established to drive
implementation of the WFG Act and expect that they will be a significant part of developing capacity, skills and
confidence to plan for the long term.

| will continue to work with Welsh Government teams to assess how the definition of prevention is being applied,
as well as how the budget strategy and documentation is taking account of the requirements of the WFG Act.

Yours Sincerely,

Sophie Howe

Comisiynydd Future
Cenedlaethau’r Generations
Dyfodol Commissioner
Cymru for Wales

Comisiynydd Cenedlaethau’r Dyfodol Cymru Future Generations Commissioner for Wales

Siambrau’r Farchnad, 5-7 Heol Eglwys Fair
Caerdydd, CF10 1AT

cystylltwchani@cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru
cenedlaethaurdyfodol.cymru

Market Chambers, 5-7 St Mary Street
Cardiff, CF10 1AT

tactus@fut 1
fituregeneratimekoke PAGE 45



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 46



Ag en d a Ite m 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 62



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 82



	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - P-05-840 Fair Funding for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council and all other Local Authorities - 6 November 2018
	3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 8 (Economic growth panel)
	FIN(5)-26-18-P2 Written evidence - Country Land and Business Association
	FIN(5)-26-18-P3 Written evidence - Welsh Retail Consortium
	Research Brief

	4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 9 (Future Generations Commissioner for Wales)
	Research Brief

	8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimates 2019-20: Consideration of draft report
	FIN(5)-26-18-P7 - Briefing note






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 November 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.06 - 11.41

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5140 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner 

Sara Jones, Wales Retail Consortium 

Joshua Miles, Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) 

Cathy Madge, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Chair of the Petitions Committee - P-05-840 Fair Funding 

for Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council and all other Local Authorities - 6 

November 2018  

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 8 

(Economic growth panel)  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Joshua Miles, Policy Manager, FSB Wales and 

Sara Jones, Head of the Welsh Retail Consortium. 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Evidence session 9 (Future 

Generations Commissioner for Wales)  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Sophie Howe, Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales and Cathy Madge, Lead Change Maker, Office of the Future 

Generations Commissioner for Wales. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales's Estimate 2019-

20: Consideration of draft report  

7.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor changes. 

8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Estimates 2019-20: 

Consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor changes.


